[San Francisco Giants Stadium Development Team]

COMMENDING THE STADIUM DEVELOPMENT TEAM OF THE SAN FRACISCO GIANTS,

SPECIFICALLY LARRY BAER, JACK BAIR, STACI SLAUGHTER, JOHN YEE AND OWNER

PETER MAGOWAN, FOR THEIR OUTSTANDING CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE CITY AND

COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO BY CREATING A TRULY WORLD CLASS BALLPARK ON

THE SAN FRANCISCO WATERFRONT.

WHEREAS, In 1993, a local ownership group led by Peter Magowan purchased the Giants and made a commitment to find the team a new home; and,

WHEREAS, In 1996, the residents of the City and County of San Francisco approved Proposition B allowing a plan for a privately financed stadium to commence; and

WHEREAS, Since that time the Giants stadium development team, led by Peter Magowan, Larry Baer, Jack Bair, Staci Slaughter and John Yee, have worked diligently to bring members of the community, City and regional and state regulatory bodies and corporate contributors together for a common cause; and

WHEREAS, the design of their new ballpark has garnered rave reviews from fans of the American pastime; and

WHEREAS, After two and half years, on time and on budget, on Tuesday, April 11, 2000 at 1:05, the San Francisco Giants will take the field for the first official game of the season at their new world class home at Pacific Bell Park; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco does hereby honor and commend the stadium development team of the San Francisco Giants, specifically Larry Baer, Jack Bair, Staci Slaughter, John Yee and owner Peter McGowan for their outstanding contributions to the City and County of San Francisco by creating a truly world class ballpark on the San Francisco waterfront.



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

000625

Date Passed:

Resolution commending the Stadium Development Team of the San Francisco Giants, specifically Larry Baer, Jack Bair, Stacie Slaughter, John Yee and owner, Peter McGowan, for their outstanding contributions to the City and County of San Francisco by creating a truly world class ballpark on the San Francisco Waterfront.

April 10, 2000 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Becerril, Bierman, Brown, Katz, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom, Teng, Yaki, Yee

File No. 00062:
-----------------

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on April 10, 2000 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young

Clerk of the Board

APR 21 2000

**Date Approved** 

Mayor Willie L. Brown J